Non-current assets - held-for-sale   1,161   (1,161)   4(b)   —

Total other assets   17,164   (1,161)   16,003
Total Assets   $ 28,991   $ 398   $ 29,389

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases   1,319   —   1,319
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   91   —   91
Accounts payable   2,107   —   2,107
Derivative instruments   3,832   —   3,832
Cash collateral received in support of energy risk management
activities   365   —   365
Deferred revenue current   731   —   731
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,395   —   1,395
Current liabilities - held-for-sale   36   (32)   4(b)   4

Total current liabilities   $ 9,876   $ (32)   $ 9,844

  3

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023 (Continued)

(In millions)
Historical

NRG

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
(Disposition)

(Note 4)   Notes   Pro Forma
Other Liabilities

Long-term debt and finance leases   $ 10,737   $ —   $ 10,737
Non-current operating lease liabilities   165   —   165
Derivative instruments   1,889   —   1,889
Deferred income taxes   130   —   130
Deferred revenue non-current   927   —   927
Other non-current liabilities   988   —   988
Non-current liabilities - held-for-sale   947   (916)   4(b)   31

Total other liabilities   15,783   (916)   14,867
Total Liabilities   25,659   (948)   24,711
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock   650   —   650
Common stock   4   —   4
Additional paid-in-capital   8,504   —   8,504
Retained earnings   205   1,284   4(c)   1,489
Treasury stock, at cost   (5,861)   —   (5,861)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (170)   62   4(b)   (108)

Total Stockholders' Equity   3,332   1,346   4,678
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 28,991   $ 398   $ 29,389

  4

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

   Transaction accounting
   adjustments (acquisition of   Pro forma
   Historical   Vivint) (Note 5)   financial   Transaction
   Vivint   information   accounting
   (pre-   Acquisition   (adjusted   adjustments   Pro forma

(In millions, except for per share   acquisition   accounting   Financing   for Vivint   (Disposition)   results
amounts)   NRG   period)   adjustments   adjustments   acquisition)   (Note 6)(a)   Notes   (combined)
Revenue

Revenue   $ 14,070   $ 286   $ —   $ —   $ 14,356   $ —   $ 14,356
Operating Costs and Expenses

Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and
amortization shown below)   13,740   58   —   —   13,798   17   6(a)   13,815
Depreciation and amortization   505   97   (43)   —   559   (5)   5(a), 6(a)   554
Selling, general and administrative costs   948   151   (57)   —   1,042   (6)   5(b), 6(a)   1,036
Acquisition-related transaction and integration
costs   93   —   (70)   —   23   —   5(d)   23

Total operating costs and expenses   15,286   306   (170)   —   15,422   6   15,428
Gain on sale of assets   202   —   —   —   202   —   202

Operating (Loss)/Income   (1,014)   (20)   170   —   (864)   (6)   (870)
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   10   —   —   —   10   —   10
Other income/(expense), net   29   2   —   —   31   (1)   6(a)   30
Interest expense   (299)   (32)   (3)   9   (325)   —   5(e)   (325)

Total other expense   (260)   (30)   (3)   9   (284)   (1)   (285)
(Loss)/Income Before Income Taxes   (1,274)   (50)   167   9   (1,148)   (7)   (1,155)

Income tax (benefit)/expense   (247)   —   52   2   (193)   (2)   5(f), 6(b)   (195)
Net (Loss)/Income   $ (1,027)   $ (50)   $ 115   $ 7   $ (955)   $ (5)   $ (960)

Less: Cumulative dividends attributable to
Series A Preferred Stock   21   —   —   13   34   —   5(g)   34

Net (Loss)/Income Available for Common
Shareholders   $ (1,048)   $ (50)   $ 115   $ (6)   $ (989)   $ (5)   $ (994)
(Loss)/Income per Share

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — basic   230   230   230
Loss per weighted average common share —
basic   $ (4.56)   $ (4.30)   $ (4.32)
Dilutive impact of assumed Vivint equity awards   —   —   5(h)(1)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — diluted   230   230   230
Loss per weighted average common share —
diluted   $ (4.56)   $ (4.30)   $ (4.32)

(a) Excludes the impact of the Company's hedges at the NRG portfolio level

  5

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

   Transaction accounting
   adjustments (acquisition of   Pro forma
   Historical   Vivint) (Note 5)   financial   Transaction
   information   accounting
   Vivint (as   Acquisition   (adjusted   adjustments   Pro forma

(In millions, except for per share   reclassified)   accounting   Financing   for Vivint   (Disposition)   results
amounts)   NRG   (Note 2)   adjustments   adjustments   acquisition)   (Note 6)(a)   Notes   (combined)
Revenue

Revenue   $ 15,178   $ 800   $ —   $ —   $ 15,978   $ —   $ 15,978
Operating Costs and Expenses

Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and
amortization shown below)   10,817   196   —   —   11,013   163   6(a)   11,176
Depreciation and amortization   340   312   40   —   692   (4)   5(a), 6(a)   688
Impairment losses   155   —   —   —   155   —   155
Selling, general and administrative costs   698   280   57   —   1,035   (5)   5(b), 6(a)   1,030
Acquisition-related transaction and integration
costs   18   —   87   —   105   —   5(d)   105

Total operating costs and expenses   12,028   788   184   —   13,000   154   13,154
Gain on sale of assets   29   —   —   —   29   —   29

Operating Income   3,179   12   (184)   —   3,007   (154)   2,853
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (11)   —   —   —   (11)   —   (11)
Other income/(expense), net   12   32   (18)   —   26   (2)   5(c), 6(a)   24
Interest expense   (208)   (76)   (7)   (65)   (356)   —   5(e)   (356)

Total other expense   (207)   (44)   (25)   (65)   (341)   (2)   (343)
Income/(Loss) Before Income Taxes   2,972   (32)   (209)   (65)   2,666   (156)   2,510

Income tax expense/(benefit)   723   (1)   (58)   (16)   648   (37)   5(f), 6(b)   611
Net Income/(Loss)   $ 2,249   $ (31)   $ (151)   $ (49)   $ 2,018   $ (119)   $ 1,899

Less: Cumulative dividends attributable to
Series A Preferred Stock   —   —   —   34   34   —   5(g)   34

Net Income/(Loss) Available for Common
Shareholders   $ 2,249   $ (31)   $ (151)   $ (83)   $ 1,984   $ (119)   $ 1,865
Income per Share

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — basic   240   240   240
Income per weighted average common share —
basic   $ 9.37   $ 8.27   $ 7.77

[…]

Dilutive impact of assumed Vivint equity awards   —   1   1   5(h)(2)   1
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — diluted   240   241   241
Income per weighted average common share —
diluted   $ 9.37   $ 8.23   $ 7.74

(a) Excludes the impact of the Company's hedges at the NRG portfolio level

  6

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

   Transaction accounting
   adjustments (acquisition of   Pro forma
   Historical   Vivint) (Note 5)   financial   Transaction
   information   accounting
   Vivint (as   Acquisition   (adjusted   adjustments   Pro forma

(In millions, except for per share   reclassified)   accounting   Financing   for Vivint   (Disposition)   results
amounts)   NRG   (Note 3)   adjustments   adjustments   acquisition)   (Note 6)(a)   Notes   (combined)
Revenue

Revenue   $ 31,543   $ 1,682   $ —   —   $ 33,225   —   $ 33,225
Operating Costs and Expenses

Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and
amortization shown below)   27,446   390   27,836   379   6(a)   28,215
Depreciation and amortization   634   622   58   —   1,314   (9)   5(a), 6(a)   1,305
Impairment losses   206   —   —   —   206   —   206
Selling, general and administrative costs   1,228   559   57   —   1,844   (11)   5(b), 6(a)   1,833
Provision for credit losses   11   40   —   —   51   —   51
Acquisition-related transaction and integration
costs   52   —   70   —   122   —   5(d)   122

Total operating costs and expenses   29,577   1,611   185   —   31,373   359   31,732
Gain on sale of assets   52   —   —   —   52   —   52

Operating Income   2,018   71   (185)   —   1,904   (359)   1,545
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   6   —   —   —   6   —   6
Other income/(expense), net   56   46   (21)   —   81   (2)   5(c), 6(a)   79
Interest expense   (417)   (167)   (15)   (119)   (718)   —   5(e)   (718)

Total other expense   (355)   (121)   (36)   (119)   (631)   (2)   (633)
Income/(Loss) Before Income Taxes   1,663   (50)   (221)   (119)   1,273   (361)   912

Income tax expense/(benefit)   442   2   (60)   (30)   354   (80)   5(f), 6(b)   274
Net Income/(Loss)   $ 1,221   $ (52)   $ (161)   $ (89)   $ 919   $ (281)   $ 638

Less: Cumulative dividends attributable to
Series A Preferred Stock   —   —   —   67   67   —   5(g)   67

Net Income/(Loss) Available for Common
Shareholders   $ 1,221   $ (52)   $ (161)   $ (156)   $ 852   $ (281)   $ 571
Income per Share

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — basic   236   236   236
Income per weighted average common share —
basic   $ 5.17   $ 3.61   $ 2.42
Dilutive impact of assumed Vivint equity awards   —   1   1   5(h)(2)   1
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding — diluted   236   236   237
Income per weighted average common share —
diluted   $ 5.17   $ 3.61   $ 2.41